PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2625063

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VINCE ZOLLI	11/15/2013
WILLIAM J. MEAD	11/15/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL REFRIGERATION & AIR CONDITIONING CANADA CORP.
Street Address:	159 ROY BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 2020
City:	BRANTFORD
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N3R 7K1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14080985

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)571-5009 **Phone**: 519-575-7509

Email: val.cottrill@gowlings.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: VALENTINE A. COTTRILL
Address Line 1: 50 QUEEN STREET NORTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 1020

Address Line 4: KITCHENER, CANADA N2H 6M2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K8000651US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VALENTINE A. COTTRILL
Signature:	/Val Cottrill/
	PATENT

REEL: 031655 FRAME: 0292

40 00 1408

Date:	11/21/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031655 FRAME: 0293

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Vince Zolli, whose full post office address is 27 Barrett Avenue, Brantford, Ontario, N3S 0B2, Canada; and William J. Mead, whose full post office address is 115 Hillside Avenue, Paris, Ontario, N2L 3L4, Canada; are the inventors of an invention entitled

A METHOD OF OPERATING AN EVAPORATOR ASSEMBLY WITH A FAN CONTROLLER

for which an application (the "Application") for United States Letters Patent was filed on November 15, 2013, in the United States Patent & Trademark Office and assigned Application No. 14/080,985, the Application being a continuation of U.S. patent application no. 12/696,465, filed on January 29, 2010;

AND WHEREAS National Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Canada Corp. of 159 Roy Boulevard, P.O. Box 2020, Brantford, Ontario, N3R 7K1, Canada (hereafter, together with any successors and assigns thereof, called "Assignee"), has acquired from us the whole right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application, and in and to the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign, transfer unto the said Assignee our full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries and our entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and in any corresponding applications filed in other countries, in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application, and in and to the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages.

1

We agree that we will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the assignors have executed this Assignment as of the 15th day of November, 2013.

in the presence of

Witness

Witness

VINCE ZOŁLÍ

WILLIAM J. MEAI

WAT_LAW\ 662760\1

2